226_VIE_2016_GB_EN_beteiligungen.indd   240 26.04.17   18:49

226_VIE_2016_GB_EN_beteiligungen.indd   241 26.04.17   18:49

242

Material non-controlling interests

Material  non-controll ing interests

the following table contains a summary of financial information for the sub-group Malta
international airport plc – which contains material non-controlling interests. this infor-
mation was prepared using the same accounting policies as the group and amendments
were made to the fair value as at the acquisition date.  the Malta international airport
plc sub-group is assigned to the Malta segment. the “others” column contains aggrega-
te information on subsidiaries with immaterial non-controlling interests. these are the
companies MMlc and BtsH.

in T€

MIA Group before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

MIA Group after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions Total

Percentage of non-controlling interests (indirect) 51.56% 51.56% 51.56%

Percentage of non-controlling interests (direct) 49.90% 49.90% 49.90%

Goodwill 28,407.6 0.0 28,407.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other non-current assets 237,968.1 0.0 237,968.1 49,506.2 -49,506.2 0.0

Current assets 52,912.0 0.0 52,912.0 1,561.1 0.0 1,561.1

Non-current liabilities 96,621.1 0.0 96,621.1 0.0 610.0 610.0

Current liabilities 32,932.0 -254.0 32,678.0 2,786.1 -587.6 2,198.5

Net assets 189,734.6 254.0 189,988.6 48,281.1 -49,528.5 -1,247.4

Net assets of non-controlling interests 83,180.2 83,180.2 2,100.4 -2,056.4 43.9 83,224.1

Revenues 73,064.8 0.0 73,064.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net profit for the period 19,026.6 1,499.1 20,525.7 5,452.1 -5,434.4 17.8

Other comprehensive income -69.2 0.0 -69.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total comprehensive income 18,957.4 1,499.1 20,456.5 5,452.1 -5,434.4 17.8

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests 9,970.0 0.0 9,970.0 241.4 -233.5 7.9

Total comprehensive income attributable to
non-controlling interests 9,934.3 0.0 9,934.3 241.4 -233.5 7.9 9,942.2

Cash flow from operating activities 28,320.7 4,846.1

Cash flow from investing activities -7,134.6 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities -24,280.2 -4,600.0

 thereof dividend to non-controlling interests -6,751.5 -103.8 -6,855.2

Net increase (reduction) in
cash and cash equivalents -3,094.0 246.1

2016 f inancial  year

246_VIE_2016_GB_EN_Konzernabschluss 3.indd   242 26.04.17   18:49

243

Material non-controlling interests

in T€

MIA Group before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

MIA Group after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions Total

Percentage of non-controlling interests (indirect) 51.56% 51.56% 51.56%

Percentage of non-controlling interests (direct) 49.90% 49.90% 49.90%

Goodwill 28,407.6 0.0 28,407.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other non-current assets 237,968.1 0.0 237,968.1 49,506.2 -49,506.2 0.0

Current assets 52,912.0 0.0 52,912.0 1,561.1 0.0 1,561.1

Non-current liabilities 96,621.1 0.0 96,621.1 0.0 610.0 610.0

Current liabilities 32,932.0 -254.0 32,678.0 2,786.1 -587.6 2,198.5

Net assets 189,734.6 254.0 189,988.6 48,281.1 -49,528.5 -1,247.4

Net assets of non-controlling interests 83,180.2 83,180.2 2,100.4 -2,056.4 43.9 83,224.1

Revenues 73,064.8 0.0 73,064.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net profit for the period 19,026.6 1,499.1 20,525.7 5,452.1 -5,434.4 17.8

Other comprehensive income -69.2 0.0 -69.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total comprehensive income 18,957.4 1,499.1 20,456.5 5,452.1 -5,434.4 17.8

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests 9,970.0 0.0 9,970.0 241.4 -233.5 7.9

Total comprehensive income attributable to
non-controlling interests 9,934.3 0.0 9,934.3 241.4 -233.5 7.9 9,942.2

Cash flow from operating activities 28,320.7 4,846.1

Cash flow from investing activities -7,134.6 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities -24,280.2 -4,600.0

 thereof dividend to non-controlling interests -6,751.5 -103.8 -6,855.2

Net increase (reduction) in
cash and cash equivalents -3,094.0 246.1

>

246_VIE_2016_GB_EN_Konzernabschluss 3.indd   243 26.04.17   18:49

244

Material non-controlling interests

in T€

MIA Group before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

MIA Group after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions Total

Percentage of non-controlling interests (indirect) 67.06% 67.06% 67.06%

Percentage of non-controlling interests (direct) 49.90% 49.90% 49.90%

Goodwill 28,407.6 0.0 28,407.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other non-current assets 239,997.2 0.0 239,997.2 49,506.2 -49,506.2 0.0

Current assets 52,905.3 0.0 52,905.3 1,336.5 0.0 1,336.5

Non-current liabilities 84,817.0 0.0 84,817.0 2,710.0 0.0 2,710.0

Current liabilities 52,286.3 0.0 52,286.3 2,803.7 -342.6 2,461.1

Net assets 184,206.9 0.0 184,206.9 45,329.0 -49,163.6 -3,834.6

Net assets of non-controlling interests 104,479.0 0.0 104,479.0 19,315.6 -21,146.9 -1,831.3 102,647.7

Revenues 66,965.8 0.0 66,965.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net profit for the period 17,301.3 1,121.4 18,422.7 5,852.6 -5,953.2 -100.6

Other comprehensive income -348.3 0.0 -348.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total comprehensive income 16,953.0 1,121.4 18,074.4 5,852.6 -5,953.2 -100.6

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests 11,602.3 0.0 11,602.3 2,517.9 -2,553.9 -36.0

Total comprehensive income attributable to
non-controlling interests 11,368.7 0.0 11,368.7 2,517.9 -2,553.9 -36.0 11,332.6

Cash flow from operating activities 30,419.7 6,249.7

Cash flow from investing activities -4,162.6 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities -17,339.4 -5,900.0

 thereof dividend to non-controlling interests -7,426.6 -1,630.2 -9,056.8

Net increase (reduction) in
cash and cash equivalents 8,917.7 349.7

2015 f inancial  year

246_VIE_2016_GB_EN_Konzernabschluss 3.indd   244 26.04.17   18:49

245

Material non-controlling interests

in T€

MIA Group before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

MIA Group after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others before
elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Elimination of
intercompany

transactions

Others after
elimination of
intercompany

transactions Total

Percentage of non-controlling interests (indirect) 67.06% 67.06% 67.06%

Percentage of non-controlling interests (direct) 49.90% 49.90% 49.90%

Goodwill 28,407.6 0.0 28,407.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other non-current assets 239,997.2 0.0 239,997.2 49,506.2 -49,506.2 0.0

Current assets 52,905.3 0.0 52,905.3 1,336.5 0.0 1,336.5

Non-current liabilities 84,817.0 0.0 84,817.0 2,710.0 0.0 2,710.0

Current liabilities 52,286.3 0.0 52,286.3 2,803.7 -342.6 2,461.1

Net assets 184,206.9 0.0 184,206.9 45,329.0 -49,163.6 -3,834.6

Net assets of non-controlling interests 104,479.0 0.0 104,479.0 19,315.6 -21,146.9 -1,831.3 102,647.7

Revenues 66,965.8 0.0 66,965.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net profit for the period 17,301.3 1,121.4 18,422.7 5,852.6 -5,953.2 -100.6

Other comprehensive income -348.3 0.0 -348.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total comprehensive income 16,953.0 1,121.4 18,074.4 5,852.6 -5,953.2 -100.6

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests 11,602.3 0.0 11,602.3 2,517.9 -2,553.9 -36.0

Total comprehensive income attributable to
non-controlling interests 11,368.7 0.0 11,368.7 2,517.9 -2,553.9 -36.0 11,332.6

Cash flow from operating activities 30,419.7 6,249.7

Cash flow from investing activities -4,162.6 0.0

Cash flow from financing activities -17,339.4 -5,900.0

 thereof dividend to non-controlling interests -7,426.6 -1,630.2 -9,056.8

Net increase (reduction) in
cash and cash equivalents 8,917.7 349.7

246_VIE_2016_GB_EN_Konzernabschluss 3.indd   245 26.04.17   18:49

246

organigram

Flughafen Wien AG

0.05 %

100 %

66 %

47.7 %

99.95 %

57.1 %

0.2 % 99.95 %100 %

99.95 %100 %

100 % 100 %100 %
VIAB

Vienna International
Airport Beteiligungs

holding GmbH

VPHS
Vienna Passenger
Handling Services

GmbH

VAT
Vienna Airport
Technik GmbH

VIE MFH
VIE Malta Finance

Holding Ltd.

VIE MF
VIE Malta Finance Ltd.

VIE OPH
VIE Operations

Holding
Limited

VIE OP
VIE Operations

Limited

VINT
Vienna International

Beteiligungs-